

## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Local Self Government – Engineering Wing - Compassionate Employment Scheme - Employment assistance to Smt. Beena T., W/o Late Sri. Dinesan K., Assistant Executive Engineer, LSGD Sub Division, Kanjikuzhi, as Clerk in the LSGD Engineering Wing - Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (EW) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.140/2016/LSGD

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 04/10/2016.

Read:

- 1. GO (P) No. 12/99/P&ARD dated 24-05-1999.
- 2. Application dated 21-05-2014 from Smt. Beena T., Kandarithara Nikarth, Kakkathuruth, Eramalloor P.O., Cherthala, Alappuzha District, 688537
- 3. Letters No. E2-6982/2014/CE/LSGD dated 01/09/2014 and 23/07/2015 from the Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram
- 4. Letter No. K.Dis/51446/2015/A8 dated 05/02/2016 from the District Collector, Alappuzha.

## <u>ORDER</u>

Smt. Beena T., W/o Late Sri. Dinesan K, who died in harness on 27/12/2013 while working as Assistant Executive Engineer, LSGD Sub Division, Kanjikuzhi Block Panchayat, Alappuzha District, has applied for employment assistance under the Compassionate Employment Scheme as per the application read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above. The application was submitted within the prescribed time limit. The deceased Government servant put in a total service of 15 years 8 Months and 2 days.

- 2. The applicant is 47 years old as her date of birth is 31/05/1969. She has passed SSLC examination, B.Sc. Degree and B. Ed. Degree. The request is for appointment in the post of Clerk and she is qualified for that post.
- 3. The Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram and the District Collector, Alappuzha as per the letters read as 3<sup>rd</sup> and 4<sup>th</sup> papers above have recommended the request of Smt. Beena T. All the legal heirs of the deceased have also relinquished their claims in favour of the applicant and have given their consent statements. The applicant is the reife of the deceased has

applied for availing the benefit under the scheme earlier. No other family members of the applicant have got appointment under the Scheme.

- 4. The District Collector, Alappuzha as per the letter read as 4<sup>th</sup> paper above has reported that the annual family income of the deceased Government Servant is Rs. 3,45,216/- (Three lakh forty five thousand two hundred and sixteen rupees only).
- 5. In the circumstances, Government are pleased to accord sanction for the appointment of Smt. Beena T., W/o Late Sri. Dinesan K., as Clerk in the Local Self Government (Engineering Wing) Department in Alappuzha District in the existing or next arising vacancy under the Compassionate Employment Scheme, subject to the conditions laid down in the Government Order read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above. Necessary entries in this regard will be made in the Service Book of the deceased Government servant and also in the Establishment Register of the office where the deceased employee last worked and the entries will be attested by the Head of Office/Head of Department.
  - 6. The employment assistance ordered under the scheme will be cancelled if and when Government find that there was any suppression or misrepresentation of material facts on the part of the applicant at the time of forwarding the application or during the course of inquiry conducted by the Department in which she is appointed.
  - 7. The Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department, Thiruvananthapuram will issue necessary posting orders to Smt. Beena T. after verification of the original documents produced by her to prove age, educational qualification, medical fitness and after confirming the genuineness of the same and also subject to other conditions under the scheme in force.

(By Order of the Governor)

V.R. DHILIP KUMAR
Additional Secretary to Government

To

- 1. Smt. Beena T., W/o Late Sri. Dinesan K, Kandarithara Nikarth, Kakkathuruth, Eramalloor P.O., Cherthala, Alappuzha District, 688537. (By Registered Post).
- 2. The Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thirdivananthapuram.
- 3. The Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Kerala, Thrissur.

4./The District Collector, Alappuzha.

3. The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.